ATTORNEY GENERAIL OF TEXAS

January 5, 2017

Ms. Melisa McDonald

McLennan County Sheriff’s Office
901 Washington Avenue

Waco, Texas 76701

OR2017-00318

Dear Ms. McDonald:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the “Act”), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 640289.

The McLennan County Sheriff’s Office (the “sheriff’s office”) received a request for a
specified report. You state the sheriff’s office released some information. You claim the
submitted information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.108 of
the Government Code.! We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the
submitted information.

Initially, the sheriff’s office informs us some of the submitted information was obtained
pursuant to a grand jury subpoena. The judiciary is expressly excluded from the
requirements of the Act. Gov’t Code § 552.003(1)(B). This office has determined for
purposes of the Act, a grand jury is a part of the judiciary and therefore not subject to the Act.
See Open Records Decision No. 411 (1984). Further, records kept by a governmental body
that is acting as an agent for a grand jury are considered records in the constructive
possession of the grand jury, and are also not subject to the Act. See Open Records
Decisions Nos. 513 (1988), 411, 398 (1983). Thus, to the extent the sheriff’s office holds
the information at issue as an agent of the grand jury, such information consists of records
of the judiciary that are not subject to disclosure under the Act and the sheriff’s office is not
required to release that information in response to the instant request. To the extent the

'Although you do not explicitly raise section 552.101 of the Government Code, we understand you
to raise this exception based on the substance of your argument.
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sheriff’s office does not hold the information at issue as an agent of the grand jury, we will
address the sheriff’s office’s argument against its disclosure.

The submitted information involves an alleged violation of section 32.51 of the Penal Code,
which provides, “[a] person commits an offense if the person, with the intent to harm or
defraud another, obtains, possesses, transfers, or uses an item of . . . identifying information
of another person without the other person’s consent[.]” Penal Code § 32.51(b)(1). For
purposes of section 32.51, “identifying information” includes an individual’s name and social
security number. Id. § 32.51(a)(1) (A), (E). Article 2.29 of the Code of Criminal Procedure
pertains to alleged violations of section 32.51 that occurred on or after September 1, 2005,
and provides:

(a) A peace officer to whom an alleged violation of Section 32.51, Penal
Code, is reported shall make a written report to the law enforcement agency
that employs the peace officer that includes the following information:

(1) the name of the victim,;
(2) the name of the suspect, if known;

(3) the type of identifying information obtained, possessed,
transferred, or used in violation of Section 32.51, Penal Code; and

(4) the results of any investigation.

(b) On the victim’s request, the law enforcement agency shall provide the
report created under Subsection (a) to the victim. In providing the report, the
law enforcement agency shall redact any otherwise confidential information
that is included in the report, other than the information described by
Subsection (a).

Crim. Proc. Code art. 2.29. For purposes of article 2.29, an offense is committed on or
after September 1, 2005, if no “element of the offense occurs before that date.” Act of
Jun. 17, 2005, 79th Leg., R.S., ch. 294, § 1(b), 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 885.

In this instance, the submitted information pertains to areport of fraudulent use of identifying
information, which constitutes an alleged violation of section 32.51. We note the requestor
is the victim of the alleged identity theft listed in the report and the alleged offense occurred
after September 1, 2005. Therefore, the submitted. report is subject to article 2.29 of the
Code of Criminal Procedure and must be released to the requestor. See Crim. Proc. Code
art. 2.29. Although youseek to withhold the report under section 552.108 of the Government
Code, this exception does not make information confidential. See Open Records Decision
Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 586 (1991) (governmental
body may waive section 552.108). Therefore, the submitted report may not be withheld
under section 552.108 of the Government Code. However, section 552.101 of the
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Government Code protects information made confidential under law and sections 552.130,
552.136, and 552.137 of the Government Code make information confidential.> Therefore,
we will consider the applicability of these sections to the submitted information.

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure “information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.”
Gov’t Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses information other statutes make
confidential. We understand you to claim some of the submitted information must be
withheld under section 552.101 in conjunction with article 15.26 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure, which is applicable to arrest warrants and affidavits for arrest warrants.
Article 15.26 requires a magistrate’s clerk to make a copy of the arrest warrant affidavit
available for public inspection or to provide a copy on payment of the cost of providing a
copy. We note, however, article 15.26 of the Code of Criminal Procedure does not make
information confidential for the purposes of section 552.101 of the Government Code. See
Open Records Decision Nos. 658 at 4 (1998) (statutory confidentiality provision must be
express, and confidentiality requirement will not be implied from statutory structure), 478
at 2 (1987) (statutory confidentiality requires express language making certain information
confidential or stating that information shall not be released to public); see also Open
Records Decision No. 525 at 4 (1989) (information cannot be withheld from public
disclosure by negative implication simply because a statute designates other specific
information as public information). Therefore, the sheriff’s office may not withhold any of
the submitted information under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction
with article 15.26 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

Section 552.101 of the Government Code also encompasses the doctrine of common-law
privacy, which protects information that is (1) highly intimate or embarrassing, the
publication of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) not of
legitimate concern to the public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668,
685 (Tex. 1976). To demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, both prongs of
this test must be satisfied. Id at 681-82. Types of information considered intimate and
embarrassing by the Texas Supreme Court are delineated in Industrial Foundation. Id.
at 683. A compilation of an individual’s criminal history is highly embarrassing information,
the publication of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person. Cf. U.S.
Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749, 764 (1989)
(finding significant privacy interest in compilation of individual’s criminal history by
recognizing distinction between public records found in courthouse files and local police
stations and compiled summary of criminal history information). Furthermore, we find a
compilation of a private citizen’s criminal history is generally not of legitimate concern to
the public. Additionally, under the common-law right of privacy, an individual has a right
to be free from the publicizing of private affairs in which the public has no legitimate

’The Office of the Attorney General will raise mandatory exceptions on behalfofa governmental body,
but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 (1987), 470
(1987). ‘
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concern. /ndus. Found., 540 S.W.2d at 682. In considering whether a public citizen’s date
of birth is private, the Third Court of Appeals looked to the supreme court’s rationale in
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts v. Attorney General of Texas, 354 S.W.3d 336
(Tex.2010). Paxtonv. City of Dallas,No. 03-13-00546-CV,2015 WL 3394061, at *3 (Tex.
App.—Austin May 22, 2015, pet. denied) (mem. op.). The supreme court concluded public
employees’ dates of birth are private under section 552.102 of the Government Code because
the employees’ privacy interest substantially outweighed the negligible public interest in
disclosure.” Texas Comptroller, 354 S.W.3d at 347-48. Based on Texas Compiroller, the
court of appeals concluded the privacy rights of public employees apply equally to public
citizens, and thus, public citizens’ dates of birth are also protected by common-law privacy
pursuant to section 552.101. City of Dallas, 2015 WL 3394061, at *3.

Upon review, we find the information we marked satisfies the standard articulated by the
Texas Supreme Court in Industrial Foundation. Accordingly, the sheriff’s office must
withhold the information we marked under section 552.101 of the Government Code in
conjunction with common-law privacy.

Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides information relating to a motor vehicle
operator’s license, driver’s license, motor vehicle title or registration; or personal
identification document issued by an agency of this state or another state or country is
excepted from public release. See Gov’t Code § 552.130. Accordingly, the sheriff’s office
“must withhold the motor vehicle record information we marked under section 552.130 of the
Government Code.

Section 552.136 of the Government Code provides, “[n}otwithstanding any other provision
of [the Act], a credit card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that is collected,
assembled, or maintained by or for a governmental body is confidential.” Id. § 552.136(b);
see id. § 552.136(a) (defining “access device”). Upon review, the sheriff’s office must
withhold the information we marked under section 552.136 of the Government Code.

Section 552.137 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure “an e-mail address of a
member of the public that is provided for the purpose of communicating electronically with
a governmental body” unless the member of the public consents to its release or the e-mail
address is of a type specifically excluded by subsection (c). See id § 552.137(a)-(c).
Section 552.137 does not apply to an institutional e-mail address, the general e-mail address
of a business, an e-mail address of a person who has a contractual relationship with a
governmental body, an e-mail address of a vendor who seeks to contract with a governmental
body, an e-mail address maintained by a governmental entity for one of its officials or
employees, or an e-mail address provided to a governmental body on a letterhead. See id.
§ 552.137(c). Upon review, we find the sheriff’s office must withhold the e-mail addresses

3Section 552.102(a) excepts from disclosure “information in a personnel file, the disclosure of which
would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.” Gov’t Code § 552.102(a).
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in the remaining information under section 552.137 of the Government Code, unless their |
owners affirmatively consent to their public disclosure or subsection (c) applies.

In summary, to the extent the sheriff’s office holds the information at issue as an agent of the
grand jury, such information consists of records of the judiciary that are not subject to
disclosure under the Act and the sheriff’s office is not required to release that information
in response to the instant request. The sheriff’s office must withhold the information we
marked under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with common-law
privacy, the motor vehicle record information we marked under section 552.130 of the
Government Code, and the information we marked under section 552.136 of the Government
Code. The sheriff’s office must withhold the e-mail addresses in the remaining information
under section 552.137 of the Government Code, unless their owners affirmatively consent
to their public disclosure or subsection (c) applies. The sheriff’s office must release the
remaining information to this requestor.*

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/
orl_ruling_info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General’s Open Government
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Paige Thoxj
Assistanf Attorney General
Open Records Division

PT/eb

*We note the requestor has a special right of access to some of the information being released in this
instance. See Gov’t Code § 552.023(a) (governmental body may not deny access to person to whom
informationrelates, or that party’srepresentative, solely on grounds that information is considered confidential
by privacy principles); Crim. Proc. Code art. 2.29. Thus, if the sheriff’s office receives another request for this
information from a different requestor, then the sheriff’s office should again seek a ruling from this office. We
note the information being released includes a social security number. Section 552.147(b) of the Government
Code authorizes a governmental body to redact a living person’s social security number from public release
without requesting a decision from this office under the Act. Gov’t Code § 552.147(b).
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Ref: ID# 640289
Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)



